No. 22-888

# IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. RUDISILL,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERAN AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

## BRIEF OF MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

John B. Wells MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY, INC. P.O. Box 5235 Slidell, LA 70469

ls Melanie L. Bostwick ETERANS Counsel of Record Y, INC. Anne W. Savin 35 ORRICK, HERRINGTON & 70469 SUTCLIFFE LLP 1152 15th Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 339-8400 mbostwick@orrick.com Counsel for Amicus Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

# Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT
I. The Pro-Veteran Canon Is A Foundational Principle That Ensures That Congress's Pro-Veteran Intent Is Carried Out
A. This Court's recognition of a pro- veteran canon of construction has persisted throughout the modern era of veterans' benefits5
B. The principle animating the pro- veteran canon pervades this area of law
II. The Pro-Veteran Canon Provides A Critical Judicial Check That Protects Deserving Veterans
CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Boone v. Lightner, 319 U.S. 561 (1943)2, 5, 6
Brown v. Gardner, 513 U.S. 115 (1994)
Burden v. Shinseki, 727 F.3d 1161 (Fed. Cir. 2013)9
Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp., 447 U.S. 191 (1980)
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)
Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp., 328 U.S. 275 (1946)
<i>Forsythe v. McDonough</i> , No. 2022-1610, 2023 WL 2638319 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 24, 2023)15
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)11
Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011)
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)9, 10

King v. St. Vincent's Hosp., 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	8, 9
Martin v. O'Rourke, 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	14
Nichols v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, 11 F.3d 160 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	9, 10
NOVA v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs, 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	9
Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	
Procopio v. Wilkie, 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	3
Roby v. McDonough, No. 2020-1088, 2021 WL 3378834 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 4, 2021)	9
<i>Sykes v. Columbus &amp; Greenville Ry.</i> , 117 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Travers v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 8 F.4th 198 (3d Cir. 2021)	9
United States v. Oregon, 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	10
Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors, 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	10 19 19
410 0.0. 000 (1000)	10, 12, 10

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)
38 U.S.C. § 332715
38 U.S.C. § 3327(d)(2)
38 U.S.C. § 5103A13
38 U.S.C. § 510711
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b)11
38 U.S.C. § 5904(c)(1)16
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)18
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(1)11

# **Other Authorities**

38 C.F.R. § 3.10211	
38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a)13	
134 Cong. Rec. S1665911	
148 Cong. Rec. H9006 (Nov. 14, 2002)11	
50 Fed. Reg. 34452, (Aug. 26, 1985)11	
Annual Report Fiscal Year (FY) 2022, https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairm ans_Annual_Rpts/bva2022ar.pdf14, 16, 18	

Rajiv Chandrasekaren, A Legacy of
Pain and Pride, The Washington
Post (Mar. 29, 2014),
https://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/
national/2014/03/29/a-legacy-of-
pride-and-pain/16, 17
Department of Veterans Affairs, Form 21-0781,
https://www.vba.va.gov/pubs/forms/
VBA-21-0781-ARE.PDF17
Liann Herder, <i>Educational</i>
<b>Opportunities Remain a Major Draw</b>
for New Military Recruits, Diverse
Education (Aug. 29, 2021),
https://www.diverseeducation.com/m
ilitary/article/15114180/educational-
opportunities-remain-a-major-draw-
for-new-military-recruits1
Bryan A. Liang & Mark S. Boyd, <i>PTSD</i>
in Returning Wounded Warriors:
Ensuring Medically Appropriate
Evaluation and Legal
Representation Through Legislative
Reform, 22 Stan. L. & Policy Rev.
177 (2011)17
President Abraham Lincoln, Second
Inaugural Address (Apr. 10, 1865)4

v

Hugh B. McClean, Delay, Deny, Wait Till They Die: Balancing Veterans' Rights and Non-Adversarial Procedures in the VA Disability Benefits System, 72 SMU L. Rev. 277 (2019)
National Press Club Luncheon With Secretary of Veterans Affairs David Shulkin (Nov. 6, 2017), https://www.press.org/sites/default/fi les/20171106_shulkin.pdf13
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , No. 08- 1322 (Feb. 22, 2010)19
<ul> <li>Benjamin Pomerance, Fighting on Too Many Fronts: Concerns Facing Elderly Veterans in Navigating the United States Department of Veterans Affairs Benefits System, 37 Hamline L. Rev. 19 (2014)14</li> </ul>
Steven Reiss & Matthew Tenner, <i>Effects of Representation by</i> <i>Attorneys in Cases Before VA: The</i> <i>"New Paternalism,"</i> 1 Veterans L. Rev. 2 (2009)
James D. Ridgway, <i>Recovering An</i> <i>Institutional Memory: The Origins of</i> <i>the Modern Veterans' Benefits</i> <i>System from 1914 to 1958</i> , 5 Veterans L. Rev. 1 (2013)10

vi

James D. Ridgway, The Splendid Isolation Revisited: Lessons from the History of Veterans' Benefits Before Judicial Review, 3 Veterans L. Rev. 135 (2011)
<ul> <li>Stacey-Rae Simcox, The Need for Better Medical Evidence in VA Disability Compensation Cases and the Argument for More Medical-Legal Partnerships, 68 S.C. L. Rev. 223 (2016)</li></ul>
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, Fiscal Year 2022 Annual Report, http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/docum ents/FY2022AnnualReport.pdf
Use of the Post-9/11 GI Bill by the National Guard and Reserves, Congressional Budget Office, htps://www.cbo.gov/publication/5630 8 (Dec. 2019)1
Veterans Benefits Administration, Appeals Modernization, https://benefits.va.gov/benefits/appe als.asp (last visited Aug. 15, 2023)16
Benjamin W. Wright, <i>The Potential</i> <i>Repercussions of Denying Disabled</i> <i>Veterans the Freedom To Hire An</i> <i>Attorney</i> , 19 Fed. Cir. B.J. 433, (2006)
